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The plaintiff, & minor over the age of eighteen (18) years,
suing by her mother and next friend, LILLIE BELL PRICE MALONE,
clazims of the defendant, TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND & No/10C ($25,000.00)
DOLLARS, as damages, for that, heretofore, and on, to-wit, the
12th day of September, 1952, the defendant did own and possess an
automobile which he did then and there loan €O his son, JACK
MANN PCNDER, JR., and did then negligently permit the said JACK
MANN PONEu? JR., to take and drlve the same for his ouwn Dersonal
plaasure and entertaﬂnmert and fo; the wersonal bus ness of the
e2id JACK MANN PONDER, JR.; and plaintiff further avers that
the said JACK MANN PONDER, JR., was wholly incompetent and unfit
to darive said automobile, as was then well known to the said
defendant; that on salid date and on said occasion the said JACK
MANN PONDER, JR., being so possessed of said automobile, and in
sole control of its operation did so carelessly, negligently and
improperly operate said auvtomobile on and along Highway B9, =
public highway in the County of Bzldwin, Alabama, at a point
approximately 1.6 miles South of the Grand Hobel at FPoint Clear,
A1sbama, that he caused defendant's automobile to run off the
edge of the said highway, to overturn end capsize, projecting
~and hurling the plaintiff (who was then and there riding in sald
sutomobile with the aforesald JACK MANN PONDEZR, JR., &5 his guest
end invited passenger) from said car Lo the ground, and as &
direct and proxime te consequence of the defendant's negligence as
aforesaid, plaintiffl was injured and dameged as follows: her
right leg susbtained & compound cominuted fracture, incliuding the
mangling and gdisfigurement of the tissues, muscles and nerves

thereof; she underwent severs shock, multiple phruises, contusions




and lacerations over and about her entire body; her pelvis
sustazined multiple simple fractures; she was made sick, nervous
and sore; she suffered, and continues toc suffer, great physical
vain and mental and mental anguish; she was permanently injured,
scarred and dlsfigured; she was confined to a hospital 1In and
about the Treatment of her said injuries for a2 long period of
time, to-wit, two (2) weeks; she was thereafter confined to her
bed for a2 long period of time, to-wit, five additional months;

she was thereafter confined to the use of a2 wheelchair, crutches,

four (i)

ry
P

braces and casts for a long tims, to-wit, & period o

|

additional months; she was compelled by reason of her confine-
ment, treatment and convalescence, to forfeit and abandon
three-quarters (3/L) of her second college school year; she was
forced to vpermanently forfelt and abandon her chosen major line
of educational endeavor, viz., that of physical education, and
can no longer pursue sald course of education by reason of her
permanent condition; she has continuzally been compelled to
undergo prolonged and painful medical treatment and surgery,
.which will hereafter continue; 21l to the plaintiff!s damages

as aforesaid, hence this suit.

The plaintiff, a minor over the age of eighteen (18) years,

e

suing by her mother and next friend, LILLIE BELL PRICE MALCNE,

claims of the defendant the further and additional sum of TWENTYw
TIVE THOUSAND % No/100 ($25,000.00) DOLLARS, as damages, for that
heretofore and on, to-wit, the 12th day of September, 1952, the
defendant was the owner of a2 motor car of tremendous weighit and
_graat power which he had.allowed his son, JACE MANN PONDZR, JR., to
operate. Thé said JACK MANN PCNDER, JR., on the date aforesaid
was, and long had been, a careless, incompetent, indifferent,
heedless and reckless driver of such car, so that said car, in

his hands was z dangerous and deadly agency, of which said fact,
defendant had been duly informed; yet, with full information of
such facts, he allowed his said son to propel said car on and along
Highway 89, a public highway in the County of Baldwin, Alabama, at

2 point approximately 1.6 miles from the Grand Hotel at Point Clear,
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Baldwin County, Alabama, at will, and entrusted i1ts management
and operation to him, and on the day and place aforesaid, while
his sald son was engaged in operating sa2id car on and along

said highway, and while plaintiff was riding in the said car

as a guest and invited passenger of the said son, the said

JACK MANN PONDER, JR., so negligently, heedlessly, incompetently,
recklessly, wrongfully and indifferently conducted himself with
regpect to the operation of the said car that he ran the same
off the edge of the sald pavement, causing the same to capsize
and overturn, upon and into the rerson of the plaintiff. (who had
been thrown from the car by the overturning thereof as alleged);
and as a2 direct and proximate conseguence of the defendant's
negligence aforesald plaintiff was injured and damaged as
follows, to-wit: her right leg sustained a compound cominuted
fracture, including the mangling and disfigurement of the tissues,
muscles and nerves thereof; she underwent severe shock, multiple
bruises, contusionsmaﬁé iédéfatiéns cver and“about hef entire
body; her pelvis sustained multiple simple fractures; she was
made sick, nervous and sore; she suffered, and continues to
suffer, great physical pain and mental angulsh; she was permanently
injured, scarred and disfigured; she was confined to a hospital

in and about the treatment of her sald injuries for a long period

of time, to-wit, two (2 she wag theresfter confined to
her bed for a long period of time, to-wit, five (5) additional
months; she was thereafter confined to the usse of z wheelchair,
crutches, brazces and casts for a long time, to~wit, a period of
four (i) -additional months; - she was compelled by reason of her
confinement, treatment zand convalescence, to forfeit and abandon
thres-guarters (3/L) of her second college school year; she was
forced to permanently forfeit and abandon her chosen major iine
of educational endeavor, viz., that of physical education, and
can no longer pursue saild course of education by reason of her
permanent condition; she has continually been compelled to
mdergo prolonged and painful medical treaitment and surgery,
which will hereafter conftinue; 2ll to the plalintiffts demages
as aforesaid, hence this suit.
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COUNT THREE

Plaintiff, & minor over the age of eighteen (18) years,

suing by her mother and next friend, LILLI= BALL PRICE MALOKE,

-

]

cleims of the defendant the further and additional sum of
TWENTY-FIVE TEOUSAND & No/100 ($25,000.00) DOLLARS, damages, for
#hat heretofore and on, to-wit, the 12th day of September, 1952,
the defendant did own and possess an automobile which he dia then
snd there loan to his minor son, JACK MANN PONDER, JR., & youth
under the age of twenty-one (21) years, and did negligently
permit and allow the same JACK MANN PONDER, JR., to take and drive
the seme or his own personal pleasure and entertaimment, although,
2s plaintiff avers, the sald JACK MANN PCNDER, JR., was wholly
incompetent and umfit to drive sald automobile, as was Then well
known to s2id defendant; that on said date the ssid JACK MANN
PONDER, JR., being so possessed of sald automobile, and in sole
control of its operation, did so carelessly, incompetently,
negligently and improperly operate said automobile Southwardly on
and along U. S. Highway 89, a public highway in Baldwin Couniy,
Alsbama, at a point approximately 1.6 miles from the Grand Hotel
at Point Clear, Alabama, that it was caused to run off the edge
of the said highway, to capsize and overturn, tc hurl the person of
the said plaintiff who was then and there riding in sald auto-
nmobile as a guest and invited passenger of the said JACK MANN
PONDER, JR., from the said automobile to the ground, and did
cause or allow the said overturning automobile to strike said
plaintiff, and as a direct and proximate conseguence of which
said negligence of the defendant as aforesaid, the plainti £ was
injured and damaged 2s follows: her right leg sustained a com-
:§6ﬁﬁd.cominutedufracturé; including the mangling and disfigure-
ﬁent of the tissues, muscles and nerves thereof; she underwent
severe shock, multiple brulses, contusions and lacerations over
and about her entire body; her pelvis sustained multiple simple
fractures; she was made sick, nervous and sore; she suffered,

and continues to suffer, great physical pain and mental anguish;
she was permanently injured, scarred and disfigured; she was
confined to a2 hospital in and sbout the treatment of her said
injuries for a long period of time, to-wll, two (2} weeks:

-




she was thereafter confined to her bed for a long period of

time, to-wit, five (5) additional months; she was thereafter
confined to the use of a wheelchair, crutches, braces and casts
for a long time, to-wit, & period of four (L) additional months;
she was compelled by reason of her confinement, treatment and
convalescence, to forfeit and abandon three-guarters (3/&) of
her second college school year; she was forced to permanently
forfelt and abandoﬁ her chosen major line of educationai enm
deaveor, fiz., that of physical education, and can no longer
pursue said course of education by reason of her permanent condi-
tion; she hes continually been compelled to undergo prolongsd and
painful medical treatment and surgery, which will herearlter
continue; 211 to the plaintiffts damages as aforesaid, hence this
suit.

COUNT FTOUR

The plaintiff, 2 minor over the age of eighfeen (18} years,
suing by her mother and next friend, LILLLE BELL PRICE MALONE,
claims of the defendant the further and additional sum of -
TWENTY-FIVE THOUSAND & No/100 {(§25,000.00) DOLLARS, as damages,
for wantonly injuring the plainfiff in Baldwin County, Alabama,
on, to-wit, the 12th day of September, 1952, in this: That at
sa2id time and place defendant was the owner of a motor car of
tremendous welght and great power which he permitfed and suffered
his minor son, one JACK MANN PONDER, JR., to operate and drive
without restraint upon the public highways, and which said motor
car, if entrusted to one who was wholly incompetent and unfit to
operate the same, became and was a dangerous instrumentality
and a deadly agency which would probably inflict injury to members
of the public, including this plaintiff, who might be riding
as 2 passenger in sald car, or using the public highways, which
fact was well known to defendant at 211 times herein involved;
plaintiff further avers that at said time, and for a long time prior
theretc, the defendant's said son was wholly incompetent and unfi® %o
dirve and operate sald motor car, as was then also well known to said
defendant; plaintiff further avers that at said time and place, and for

a long time prior thereto, it was the custom and practice of said
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son, when operating said motor car, to invite and solicit as
guests to ride with him, members of the public, including this
plaintiff, which fact was also well known to said defendant.
Plaintiff avers that notwithstanding such facts and such knowledge,
and notwlthstanding defendantts full knowledge and conscious-

ness that injury would likely result to the members of the public,
including this plaintiff, from suffering or allcwing said son

to operate said mobor car as aforesaid, and with reckless
indifference to the consequences thereof, defendant inftentlionally
and wrongfully, and omitting his known duty to restrain or
prevent the same, on the date aforesaid, permlitted and allowed
his said son to propel said car on and along Highway 89, a public
highway in Baldwin County, Alabama, at will, and entrusted itTs
management and operation to him, the sald son, and toc solicit

as guests members of the public, including this plaintiff, to
ride as passengers with him in sald motor caryand while saild

incompetent son was thus operating said car at said time and

“place, averned, at 2 point on said highwey, to-wit, 1.6 miles
South of the Grand Hotel at Point Clear, Alabama,(énd while
plaintiff was riding in said car as an invited guest of sald son)
at a high and reckless rate of speed, to-wit, in excess of sixty
(60) miles an hour in the night time, in a heavy and driving rain
storm, and while said highway was wet and slippery,and being
incompetent, unwilling or unable to manage said car and keep the
same under control, the said JACK MANN PONDER, JR., caused or
allowed said automobile to overturn, injuring and damaging
plaintiff in the following particulars: her right leg sustalned
a compound_cominuted fracture, including the mangling and_dis~
figﬁféﬁeﬁf.df“the tiséueé;.muscleéﬁaﬁd.ﬁefves thereofé.she” o
underwent severe shock, multiple brulsss, contusions and lacera-
_tions over and about her entire body, her pelvis sustained multiple
simple fractures; she was made sick, nervous and sore; she
suffered, and continues to suffer, great vhysical pain and

mental anguish; she was permanently injured, scarred and dis-
figured; she was confined to a hospital in and about the treatment
of her said injuries for & long period of time, to-wit, two (2)

e




weeks:; she was thereafter confined to her bed For a long

period of time, to-wit, five {3) additional months; she was
thereafter confined to the use of a wheelchair, crutches, braces
and casis for a long time, to-wit, a period of four (L) additional
months; she was compelled by reason of her confinement, itreatment

and convalescence, to forfeit and abandon three-quarters (3/L)

of her . second. college school year; she was forced to permanently

rorfeit and abandon her chosen ma jor line of educational endeavor,
viz., that of physical education, and can no longer pursus said
course of education by reason of her permanent condition; she

has continually been compelled to undergo prolonged and painful
medical treatment and surgery, which will heresafter continue;

211 as 2 dirsct and proximate result of defendant's negligence

2s aforesaid, hence this suit.

Plaintiff respectfully demands a trial by jury.

HOIBERG, TULLY & ALDRIDGE
~Attorneys for Pilaintilf

v"th‘—{gﬂ(\ v
S 2 A, ,/54L4L4A/¢L¢,g

Member Appearing

' gService of process may

be had on the defendant
at one of the following
addresses:

white Avenue (2nd West of
Summit), Fairhope, Alabama;
or Ponder Plumbing Company,
35 Forth Section St.,
Feirhope, Alabama




C. C. LAW 6--250C-=Du%2
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The State of Mabamag

BALDW TNMEEIEE COUNTY

To any Sheriff of the State of Alabama:

You are hereby commanded to summon

CIRCUIT GMJRT” |

JAOK. M PONDER SRy oo

Baldwtn

to appear Wlthm thv"tv days from service of thls process in the Clrcu:t Courl, of/M;q_}-_qig Countv

A]abama, at tne place of holdmrr the same, then and there to answer the complamt of

BARBARA FAYE PRICE

Alice J. Duck

. Witness :

R B A engiteer, Clerk of said Court, this . .

* k ¥ ¥ % x

SHERIFF'S RETURN

Received .o Day of

of

the within ...

by serviceon ...

Aftest
, 19 sandon ... Day
, 19 I served a copy of
e OT ; T
X B CONBEL SHERIFF
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWENTY-EIGETH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF ALARAMA

BARBARA FAYE PRICE, ete. :
Plaintiff :
VS : AT LAW NO. 2084
JACKE MANN PONDER, SE., _ B
Defendant :
ANSWER

Comes now JACK M, PONDER, JR., and for pleas and
answer to the complaint and each count thereof, separately

and severally, avers:

1., The defendant for answer to the complaint

saith that he is not guilty of the matters alleged therein.

2, The defendant for answer to the complzint

saith that the allegations of the complaint are untrue,

3. At the time and place ccmplained of in the
complaint, the plaintiff, a minor over the age of 18 years,
proximately contributed to the injuries and damages complained
of by her own negligence in this: the alleged incompetence
and unfitness of Jabez Mann Ponder III to operate an automobile
was then well known to plaintiff, and plaintiff aporeciating
the danger of likely injury and damage to herself by riding
as a2 guest in an automobile operated by sald Jabez Mann
“Péﬁdéf.iii éé.éfgfééaid,.yeﬁ.ﬁéﬁwithstanding such knowledge
on the part of vlaintiff and plaintiff's aprreciation of said
danger and risk a2t said time and place, plaintiff negligently
entered into and rode in said autcmobile as a grest and invited
passenger, which sald negligence of plaintiff proximately con-
tributed to the injuries and damages comvlained of in the

complaint; WHERTEFCRE rlaintiff should not recover.




L. At the time andé vplace complained of in the
complaint, the olaintiff, 2 minor over the age of 18 years,
proximately contributed to the injuries and damages complaine&
of by her own negligencé_in this: the alleged carelessness,
incempetence, indifference, heedlessness and recklessness of
Jabez Mann Ponder IIT in the operation of an automobile so
that‘said automobile in his hands was & dangerous and deadly
agency was well known to the plaintiff, and plaintiff appre-
ciating the danger of likely injury and damage to herself by
riding as a guest in an automobile operated by said Jabez Mann
Ponder IITI as aforesaid, yvet notwithstanding such knowledge on
the part of the plaintiff and plaintiff's aprreciation of said
danger at said time and place, plaintiff negligéntly entered
into and rode in said autcmobile as a guest and invited passen=

ger, which said negligence of plaintiff oroximetely contributed

to the injuries and damages compl 1ted of in the complaint;

WHERZFCRE plaintiff sheuld not recover.

R %

Attorneys—for Jack M. Ponder, Jr.

T hereby accept service of a copy of the foregoing answer on

this the LB day of m‘ ot s 195k

Sy [ Lictpete ¢ | &

Attornev Tor Flaintitt
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT TOR THE TWENTY-TIGHTH JUTICTAIL CIRCUIT

BARBARL FAYE FRICE, 2 minor, |
sulng by her mother and next
friend, LILLIE BELL PRICE

e

MALONE,
Plaintif
{
ve. _ AT LAW TO. 2084
JALCY M. PONDER, SR.,
Defendeant.

PLEA TN ABATEMENT

»

Comes now JABEZ MANN PONDER, JR., apnearing solely and
svecially for the vurvose of filing this Plea in ibatement and

for no other ourpose, and nleading in abatement to the Comnlaint,

[0}

-
-

and each count thereof, sevarately andseverzlly, say

1. Cn, to-wit, the 12th day of Sepiember, 1953, there
“was served-on Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr. & summons and complaint
n the above styled cause by the Sheriff of RBzldwin County,
Alabema, and that said Sheriff made his return stating that

sald process had been executed by serving & cory on Jack ¥
Ponder, Sr. when in truth and in fact, szid »rocess had not
been served on Jack or Jzbez Mann Ponder, Sr., but had been

=

served on Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr.; thet Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr.

is the father of Jabez Mann Ponder, TIT,; that Jabez Mann Ponder,
8r. is decéased; that said vrocess was not served on the de-
fendant in this cause but on Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr. who is not
the de endant 1n this cause; that Jabez Mann Ponder dr the
pErty on .whém 5roceQSIW“é“served in this case, is not now known
or called nor has he ever besn known or called by the name of
Jack Mann Ponder, Sr.; that the true and correct name of the
party on whom the process was served in this céase 1s Jabez Mann

Porder, Jr. 7Tt is further alleged that there has been a mis-

descrivtion »f the narty defendant in this cause, and a2 misnomer,




in that the true and correct name of the varty sought to be

sued herein and against whom & cause of action has b

sought to be stated is Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr.
?

WHEREFORE, Jabez Mann Fonder, Jr. sayvs theat this

be allowed to oroceed.

s

sult should be abated and should not

. N
» s

) | / o 5 7

7 ‘
| s - 7;/_:7__,445\'2/,,;.,.' ) ‘ L
AL S AIT S i Lo

Attornevs Tor Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr.




STATE OF ALABAMA,
COUNTY NF BALDWIN.

Persmally apvezred before me, the undersigned Netary

cl

Public in and for szid County in sald State, JABEZ MARN

 PONDTR, JR., who being by me first duly sworn,devoses and

says:

Lement and

That he has read the foregoing Plea in Abz

that the facts stated therein are true.

AN

M=Te) ks - AN
N PONDER,

7,

Subsceribed and sworn to before me

this the J©O day of December, 1953.

Nﬁtga& Public, Zgdéwin County, Alabama
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWENTY-EIGHTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT OF ATLABAMA

.. .JACK M. PONDER,:SR,,
Defendant

BARRBARA FAYE PRICE, & minor, I
suing by her mother and next
friend, LILLIE BELL PRICE i
Plainti ff, q AT TAW NO. 2084
-VS~ q MOTION TC STRIEE
¥
g

" Now comss Plaintiff in the above-entitled cause and moves
fb strike the Plea in Abatement therein filed and as grounds
for said motion separately and severally assigns the following:

1. Said plea was not timely filed.

2. Said plea was not filed within the time allowed for
pleading. 4

3. Said plia was not Filed within thirty (30) days from
" the service of process together with the original complaint in
said cause.

L. It affirmatively appears that the complaint and summons ... .
in the above-entitled cause was served, om, to-wit, September 12,
1953 and that the Plea in Abatement herein was filed on December 1i,
1953, contrary to Rule 12 of the Circuit and Inferior Courts of the .
1940 Code of Alabama.

5. It affirmatively appears from the Record in sald cause
that the complaint and summons herein was served on defendant on,
to-wit, September 12, 1953, and that subsequent thereto and on, to-wit,
October 6, 1953, defendant herein filed in said cause a Motion to
Guash Process which was subsequently denled; and that, thersafter,

on, to-wit, December 1, 1953, the instant Plea in Abatement was

in Rule 12 of the Circuit and Inferior Court Rules in the 1940
Code of Alabama.

6. TFor that said plea sets forth no matter in abatement to
the cause and process in the instant case.

7. It affirmatively appears that the iInstant sult was served
on the proper party defendant irrespective of his name or designa~

tion.




8. It affirmatively appears that the complaint and summons
were properly served on the propser minor defendant irrespective of
his name or designation.

9. It affirmatively appears that the only distinction allegedly
set forth in the Plea of Abatement in the designation of the party

defendant is mere decriptio personas and that the proper defendant

has been served in the instant cause.

10. It affirmatively appears from the Record in said cause
that said plea raises no matter not heretofore ralsed on Motion to
Quash filed October é, 1953 and denied by this Honorable Court
on, to-wit, November 17, 1953 and therefore said plea is irrelevant
and unmmecessarily repetitious.

11, It affirmatively appears that said plea is unnecessarily
irrelevant, prolix, frivelous, or repetitious, contrary to the
provisions of Title 7, Section 213 of the 1940 Code of Alabama,

12. It affirmatively appears that the complaint in the instant
cause‘was emended on November 17, 1953 to properly include and
reflsct the alieged correct name of this defendant as set forth

in said plea in abatement.

13, It affirmetively appears that the Plea in Abatement herein

was.filed in this cause to the Complaint as last amended which,
'bj amendment on November 17, 1953, correctly denominates this
defendant under the name and designation as set forth in said plea.

. It affirmatively appears from the Record in this cause
that said complaint was amended on November 17, 1953 to set forth
a cause of action ageainst: %Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr., sometimes
called Jack Ponder or Jack M. Ponder, Sr."

HOLBERG, TULLY & ALDRIDGE
Attorneys for Plaintiff

.......... ; MwMMByj LA (; | -

Member Appearing

I hereby certify that I have served a copy of the above
and foregoing Motion to Strike on Hon. J. Edward Thornton,
of Counsel to Defendant, on this the 13th day of January, 1954.

cxi_(z::gléLe4,{MLA%£41,1

Oof Counsel fto Plaintiff ’
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BARBARA FAYE PRICE, IN THE CIRCULT CCURT
a minor, suing by her
mother and next friend,

LILLIE BELL PRICE MALORZ,

F BALDWINW COUNTY,

ALABAMA
Plaintif?l

VS~ AT TAW NO. 2084

JACK MANN PONDER, SR.,

iyere

AMENDED COMPLAINT
- Defendant — -

Now comes the Plaintiff in the above-entitled cause and,
with leave of the Court, first had and obtained, amends her
Complaint in said cause, in manner and form, as follows:

‘8. By amending saild caption to read as follows:

"BARBARA FTAYE PRICE, "IN THEE CIRCUIT CCURT
‘& minor, suing by her
mother and next friend, OF BALDWIN COUNTY,

ALLLI” BELL PRICLE MALOXE,
Plaintiff
=VS~ AT LAW HC. 208&“
~JABEZ MANN PONDER, JR.,
sometimes called uack
Ponder and Jack ¥Mamm
Ponder, Sr., '

Defendant®

b. By amending said compleint and each count thereof by
inserting at every point therein where appears the name of "Jack
lTann Ponder, Jr.," the following "somebtimes called Jack Ponder

or Jackie FPonder or Jabez Mann Ponder, TII.V

ﬂOMBLRG, TULLY & ALDRIDGE
ttorneys for Plaintiffl

e “““Tember Lppearing
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IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE TWENTY-XIGHTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF ATABAMA
BARBARA FAYE PRICE, 2 minor, |

suing by her mother and next
friencd, LILLIE BELL PRICE

pre—s

MALONE ,

Plaintiff :
-VS. ! AT LAW NO. 2084
JACK MAWN PONDER, SR., ;@

Defendant.

MOTION TO QUASH PROCESS

vy ' Egz:':zgg %d&&/zay(m meé’;‘
Comes'nowséﬁegg%APW PONDER, JR. and Showéé:£ o the Court 422\

: . -
that heretofore, on, to-wit, the ZEZ-day of Sevtember, 1953,

9
there was served on him 2 summons and complaint in the above ;%
styled cause by the Sheriff of Baldwin County, Alabame and that
'sald Sheriff made his return stating that said process had been_
@eyecuted by serving a copy on JACK TANN ~PONDER, SR+ when in
truth and in fact said orocess had noU been served on JACK,?ékdgé

WAYN‘TOYD“P SR. but had been served on FESE Mf'N n@vaR IR.

PONDFR, JR. who is not the defendant in this cause.

WHERTZFCORE, FREMISES CONSIDEREngzggéjﬁANN PONDER, JR.

vrays this Honorable Court;
1. That said orocess issued out of szid Court a2nd servea
on _SF=r vﬁww DOWU“P UR be guashed. : o

Z.E%ii§§ the return made by the Sheriff to said vrocess
be amended to sveak the truth.

3. For such other, further or different relief to which

he may be entitled in the premises.

@)W PONDER, JR.

Z S
1 CI{__I;.\.S ﬁ = ) |
Attorneys




STATE OF ALABAVA,

COUNTY OF BALDWIN.

Personally avveered before me, the undersigned
Notary Public in and for said County in szid State;gézé%%é
MANN PONDFR, JR. who being bv me first duly sworn, devoses

" and seys:

That he has read the foregoing motion 2nd that the

facts stated therein sre true.

Subscribed and sworn to before me

this the é: day of October, 1953.

cdlﬂéﬁéégé;4ﬁa¢k;ﬂ“

"‘”"‘"&ota;f/ Bublic, HBlawin County, Alabama







IN THE CIRCUTIT COURT FOR THE TWENTY-EIGHTH JUDIGIAL CIRCUTT
OF ALABAMA

BARBARA TAYE ICE, =
minor, suing by her
mother and next friend,

LILLIE BELL PRICE MALONE, I

Plaintiff, |
§s. 1 | AT LAW NO. 2085
JACK ¥. POWDER, SR., {

Defendant. 1

Comes now TAYLOR WILKINS, the duly lected, cualified

o

and acting Sheriff of Baldwin Count Alabama, and an officer
g ¥

- ~of this court and says that -if the returnr made by him-as such -

'offlcer on the summons and complaint heretofore issued herein,
does not speak the truth, then he, as such officer of this

court, asks leave of the court to amend said return To make

the return spezk the uruth\\vgjjztﬁj/égg?

ié LOR WTL&IﬁS *“
Sherl of Bzldwin County, Alabamz




RECORDED

FILED
OV 17 1953

£

o T )
b L R, Clork

{ ..:4‘;]_%:



T
H

T

~ 1
=/:§:j:i\.»\

mTrm

9
NS

T

=
Gl
[

X}

s

LX]

e ground T

[a)

=%
Vi

7

L

d

L7

I/

'
O
-1

“

WOTKE

By

[

n

o, mn
La

no

solely
dment.. T

dme

dd

o

-

ana
2

cmes

n

e
i
2.

r
k

ed

3

eCcial

o

5
sought to be made in this cause on

nureorted amen

s

IS

(o ]

xJZcLéaﬁ;f- 42%242u4c

w

/




e e e

e

: "“?ﬁ'
B 1 bl rn‘“’?"m?—r““mu JUT’) E {TT }\” (’l‘_g-g{'in’i(p ij

By
25

i

BRI R Yoo e He ®rol ok

:'ﬁARéﬁna “AY” PRTCﬂ, etc,,""

JAGK MANW PONDRR, SR.,

e cg% } g{E}QCﬁR\)§42§ 
HT GTROTT COURT FOR THR |

AI & ?AT\"A

Plaintlfff"

VS,'-'

" Defendant -

-,
.
¢
%
%
%

B

2

i
¥
K
g
+
]

MOTION O ¢ STRIKT

VIORKERS AND THORNTON :
ATTORNEYS AT LAW. .
MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
MOBILE, ALABAMA '




[ -

IN THE CIRCULT COURT

BARBARA FAYE PRICE,

a minor, sulng by her
mother and next friend,
LILLIE BaLL PRICE

CF BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

HALOTE AT LAW NO. 2084
ANSWER TC DEFENDANT'S
-V3- HMOTION TO QUASH PHOCESS

AND MOTTON FOR LmAVh TO
AMEND ORTGLNAT, COMPLAT NT

JACK MANN PCONDER, SR.,

1
I
]
Pleinti £ X
i
}
I

Defendant

Now comes Plaintiff, a minor over the age of eighteen (18)
years, wno sues by her mother and next friend, LILLIE BELL PRICE
MATONE, and for answer tc the Motion to Guash Process in the
above-entitled cause, and further as grounds for her hereinafter
described motion for leave toc amend, represents and shows unto
this Honorable Court as follows:

1., Having insufficient perscnal knowledge elther To admit
or controvert the allegations of said motion to quash to the effect
that the full, true and legal name of the defendant, surnamed
P?cnder, charged with negligent injury to this plaintif?f in the
original complaint, is "Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr.," instead of

YJack Mann Ponder, Sr.,"

as denominated in the original complaint,
plaintiff respectfully denies the allegations of the sald motion
to guash and demands strict vroof thereof.

2. TFurther answering Flaintiff salth that the fact, 1f 1%
ve 2 fact, that the said Defendant in this cause is misnamed in
the original complaint or the summons lssuved thereon, has not
altered, and does not alter, the fact that the said complaint and
summons were correctly, properly and lawfully, personally served
upon the 1na1V1dual to whom they were directed, and the individual
.unon whOm they were intended to be served, said individual (the
alleged signatory of the motion to gquash) being the same person
who is charged with negligently injuring this plaintff, all as
more fully appears 1n the original complaint on file and served
by copy on saild defendant, now alleged to be named "Jabez Mann

Ponder, Jr."




3. Turther answering, plaintiff saith that if sald
individual defendant, charged in the instant cause with megligently
injuring this plaintiff, and served with legal process thereon, is,
in truth and in fact, correctly and legally named "Jabez Mann
Ponder, Jr.." as set forth in said motion to quash, he is &lso
knbwn, and has for many years been commonly known, in the County
of BaldWininglabama,_and elsewhere, by the several other names
of "Jack Ponder" and "Jack Mann Ponder, Sr.t

L. Turther answering, plaintiff saith that the owner of
" the automobile who negligently caused, permitted or allowed the
injury to this plaintiff in Baldwin County, Alabama, on, to-wit,
the 12th day of September, 1952, all as more fully appears in
the original complaint on file in this cause is an adult, over
the 2ge of twenty-one (21} years, is surnamed "Ponder”™, and is
the father of a minor son over the age of eighteen (18) years,
also surnamed "Ponder®™, which said son was operating an automoblle
in which this plaintiff was injured as described in sald complaint;
that this said adult defendant is the only adult -individual named
"oonder® who owned an automobile which was being operated by a
minor son and in which this plaintiff was injured at the time and
place complained of in the sald complaint; that the father of
this said adult defendant is dead, so that, notwithstanding saild
adult defendantis election to describe himself as "Jr.," and
further notwithstanding said adult defendantts election %o
describe his father as "Sr.," in truth and in fact there exists
no individual surnamed “"Ponder, Sr.," and therefore said adult
defendant is correctly surnamed and described in the original
QQWP}ﬁéﬁﬁa_%?d.tbe summons issued thereon, as "Ponder, Sr.0

5.  TFurther answering, plaintiff saifh that the defendant,

. surnamed "Ponder" upon whom service of process was had in this
cause on, to-wlt, the 12tk day of September, 1953, is, in truth

and in fact, the same individual against whom this suit is filed,
and none other, and is the same person who owned an automoblle
which was operated by his minor son at the time and place described
in the original complaint, and the same person whom plaintiff

charges negligently injured her in the manner and form described

_o.




in the complaint, so that the summons and complaint were properly
and lawfully served on the proper party defendant, irrespective of
any error or misnomer, if any there be, in describing him in said
complaint and summons as "Jack Mann Ponder, 8r.," instead of
"Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr.," which is now alleged to be his full,
compiete and legal name in the aforesaid motion to gquash.

6. Iurtber answerwpg p;aintiff saith that there is, and
was , orly one adult defendant whe owned an automobile which was
operated by his minor son wherein plaintiff was riding, and who
allegedly negligently injured this plaintiff by allowing or per-
mitting The sald minor son to operate the said automobile at
the time and place and under the circumstances described in the
original complaint in this cause, and that such defendant is, and
was, the same person against whom thlis complaint was filed, and
the same person upon whom was served the summons and original
complaint herein, on, to~wit, the 12th day of September, 1953,
in the Town of IFairhope, County of Baldwin, State of Alabama, and
further, that these facts obtained,_in truth and in fact,ﬂirrese
.pective of whether sald defendantis full, true and legal name is
Jack Mann Ponder, 3r.," as set Tforth in the original complaint,

or "Jabez Mann Ponder, Jr.," as is alleged in said motion to gquash.

WHOREFCRE, plaintiff having fully answered the said motion to
guash process, and 1t fully appearing from sald answer that service
of process has been properly and lawfully had upon the correct
individual defendant, notwithstanding the alleged misnomer, if any
there be, in the original complaint and summons, plaintiff respsct-
fully moves this Honorable Court as follows:

(1) To grant plaintiff leave %o amend her original complaint
ané summons , both as %o captlon and content, to correctly reflect
and incorporatse the alleged full, true and correct name of the
said adult defendant, 2ll as more fully appears in the amended
complaint which is filed contemporaneously with this answer and
metlon;

(2) Plaintiff further prays that the sheriffis return on
the process aﬁd all other pertinent court records in this cause
be corrected to reflect the aforesald amendment including the

alleged true and lawiful name of said defendant; and

-3




(3) That the motion to quash process heretofore filed

in this cause on the 6th day of Cctober, 1953, be denied.

HOLBERG, TULLY & ATLDRIDGE

BARBARA FAYE PRICE, Plaintiff

Before me, the undersigned authority in and for *he state
yand county aforesaid, personally appeared BARBARA FAYE PRICE,
,iwho-is known to me, and whose name 1s signed to the above and

foreg01na answer and motlion and who, having been by me first
duly sworn, on oath deposes and says that she is the plaintiff
~in-the above-entitled cause, that she sues by and thféﬁgh”hér
nother and next friend, ILILLIE LI, PRICE MALONE, and that she
has read the above and foregolng motion, understands the contents

thereof, and that the same are true and correct.

Vfﬁgﬁay’fﬁbzf :ﬁ%ﬂ )éj

BARBARA TAYE

Subscribed and Sworn to before

me this /ﬁf day of October,

1953.
WOTARY PUPLIC COUNTY
 ATABAMA /{fgéi— ’
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